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Glossary 
This glossary provides definitions for the statistical terms that appear in the tables in 
Appendix E ("2021 TELPAS Alternate Statistical Tables"). Definitions of statistical 
terms and concepts in the other sections are given in Chapter 3 or Chapter 7. 

 
Descriptive Statistics 

 
Mean The mean is a measure of central tendency. It is the average score for the 
assessment. It is computed by summing the scores of all students and dividing the 
sum by the total number of students (N). 

 
Median The median is another measure of central tendency. It is the score at the 
middle of the frequency distribution for the assessment. It is computed by finding the 
score at which there are the same number of scores above as there are below. 

 
Mode The mode is another measure of central tendency. It is the most frequently 
obtained score for the assessment. It is determined by computing the frequency 
distribution and finding the score point with the highest frequency (n-count). 

 
Range The range is a measure of statistical dispersion (variability or spread). It is the 
difference between the lowest and highest scores obtained by students on the 
assessment. It is computed by subtracting the lowest score from the highest score. 

 
Interquartile Range The interquartile range is another measure of statistical 
dispersion (variability or spread). It is the difference between the 1st and 3rd quartiles 
(or 25th and 75th percentiles) of the score distribution for the assessment. It is 
computed by subtracting the score at the 1st quartile (the point that splits the lowest 
25% of the scores) from the score at the 3rd quartile (the point that splits the highest 
25% of the scores). 

 
Standard Deviation (SD) The standard deviation is another measure of statistical 
dispersion (variability or spread). It is an indicator of the degree of score variation 
around the mean. It is computed using the following formula. 
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Where xi is the score for student i,  ̅ is the mean score and N is the total number of 
students that took the assessment. 

 
Variance The variance is another measure of statistical dispersion (variability or 
spread) around the mean. It is computed as the square of the standard deviation 
(SD).  
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Skewness The skewness is an indicator of the shape of the score distribution. It 
measures the extent to which the score distribution "leans" to one side of the mean. 
A positive skewness indicates that the score distribution leans below the mean. A 
negative skewness indicates that the score distribution leans above the mean. A 
skewness of zero indicates that the score distribution is symmetric around the mean. 
It is computed using the following formula. 
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Where xi is the score for student i,  ̅ is the mean score, sx is the standard deviation 
(SD) and N is the total number of students that took the assessment. 

 
Kurtosis The kurtosis is another indicator of the shape of the score distribution. It 
measures the "peakedness" of the score distribution. A positive kurtosis is referred to 
as leptokurtic, meaning that the distribution has a more acute peak around the mean 
and fatter tails. A negative kurtosis is called platykurtic, meaning the distribution has a 
lower, wider peak around the mean and thinner tails. It is computed using the 
following formula. 
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Where xi is the score for student i,  ̅ is the mean score, sx is the standard deviation 
(SD) and N is the total number of students that took the assessment. 

 
Frequency Distributions 

 
Frequency (FREQ) This is the number of students that obtained the particular 
score point on the assessment. 

 
Cumulative Frequency (CUM FREQ) This is the number of students that obtained 
a score that is less than or equal to the particular score point on the assessment. 

 
Percentage (PCT) This is the percentage of students that obtained the particular 
score point on the assessment. It is computed as: PCT = FREQ ÷ N × 100. 

 
Cumulative Percentage (CUM PCT) This is the percentage of students that 
obtained a score that is less than or equal to the particular score point on the 
assessment. It is computed as: CUM PCT = CUM FREQ ÷ N × 100. 
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Table E.5.1. 2021 TELPAS Alternate Scale Score Descriptive Statistics 
 

Subject N Mean Median Mode Range 
Interquartile 

Range SD Variance Skewness Kurtosis 
TELPAS Alternate Listening   7,992  786.39  790  938  329   95  75.09   5638.66 -0.17 -0.07 
TELPAS Alternate Speaking   7,992  783.05  788  600  352  131  93.47   8737.36 -0.14 -0.61 
TELPAS Alternate Reading   7,992  764.93  768  601  347  114  84.45   7132.42 -0.13 -0.44 
TELPAS Alternate Writing   7,992  746.51  750  612  343  107  80.12   6419.99  0.04 -0.48 



Figure E.5.1 2021 TELPAS Alternate Listening
Frequency Distribution of Scale Scores

All Students

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

300 300 3.75 3.75

83 383 1.04 4.79

79 462 0.99 5.78

87 549 1.09 6.87

91 640 1.14 8.01

120 760 1.50 9.51

111 871 1.39 10.90

104 975 1.30 12.20

141 1116 1.76 13.96

148 1264 1.85 15.82

222 1486 2.78 18.59

152 1638 1.90 20.50

146 1784 1.83 22.32

168 1952 2.10 24.42

167 2119 2.09 26.51

177 2296 2.21 28.73

177 2473 2.21 30.94

201 2674 2.52 33.46

173 2847 2.16 35.62

183 3030 2.29 37.91

248 3278 3.10 41.02

234 3512 2.93 43.94

209 3721 2.62 46.56

232 3953 2.90 49.46

215 4168 2.69 52.15

212 4380 2.65 54.80

259 4639 3.24 58.05

212 4851 2.65 60.70

233 5084 2.92 63.61

268 5352 3.35 66.97

285 5637 3.57 70.53

230 5867 2.88 73.41

231 6098 2.89 76.30

250 6348 3.13 79.43

237 6585 2.97 82.39

226 6811 2.83 85.22

226 7037 2.83 88.05

219 7256 2.74 90.79

164 7420 2.05 92.84

171 7591 2.14 94.98

401 7992 5.02 100.00
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Figure E.5.2 2021 TELPAS Alternate Speaking
Frequency Distribution of Scale Scores

All Students

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

551 551 6.89 6.89

97 648 1.21 8.11

105 753 1.31 9.42

104 857 1.30 10.72

139 996 1.74 12.46

110 1106 1.38 13.84

132 1238 1.65 15.49

127 1365 1.59 17.08

168 1533 2.10 19.18

147 1680 1.84 21.02

288 1968 3.60 24.62

170 2138 2.13 26.75

166 2304 2.08 28.83

180 2484 2.25 31.08

152 2636 1.90 32.98

154 2790 1.93 34.91

147 2937 1.84 36.75

140 3077 1.75 38.50

154 3231 1.93 40.43

148 3379 1.85 42.28

226 3605 2.83 45.11

169 3774 2.11 47.22

169 3943 2.11 49.34

202 4145 2.53 51.86

193 4338 2.41 54.28

210 4548 2.63 56.91

203 4751 2.54 59.45

195 4946 2.44 61.89

219 5165 2.74 64.63

224 5389 2.80 67.43

288 5677 3.60 71.03

199 5876 2.49 73.52

201 6077 2.52 76.04

197 6274 2.46 78.50

195 6469 2.44 80.94

181 6650 2.26 83.21

173 6823 2.16 85.37

232 7055 2.90 88.28

213 7268 2.67 90.94

235 7503 2.94 93.88

489 7992 6.12 100.00
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Figure E.5.3 2021 TELPAS Alternate Reading
Frequency Distribution of Scale Scores

All Students

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

593 593 7.42 7.42

172 765 2.15 9.57

163 928 2.04 11.61

142 1070 1.78 13.39

148 1218 1.85 15.24

169 1387 2.11 17.35

169 1556 2.11 19.47

169 1725 2.11 21.58

172 1897 2.15 23.74

198 2095 2.48 26.21

379 2474 4.74 30.96

244 2718 3.05 34.01

257 2975 3.22 37.22

244 3219 3.05 40.28

208 3427 2.60 42.88

204 3631 2.55 45.43

201 3832 2.52 47.95

206 4038 2.58 50.53

181 4219 2.26 52.79

169 4388 2.11 54.90

234 4622 2.93 57.83

181 4803 2.26 60.10

192 4995 2.40 62.50

206 5201 2.58 65.08

200 5401 2.50 67.58

210 5611 2.63 70.21

194 5805 2.43 72.64

168 5973 2.10 74.74

172 6145 2.15 76.89

150 6295 1.88 78.77

208 6503 2.60 81.37

148 6651 1.85 83.22

162 6813 2.03 85.25

163 6976 2.04 87.29

168 7144 2.10 89.39

160 7304 2.00 91.39

129 7433 1.61 93.01

114 7547 1.43 94.43

127 7674 1.59 96.02

93 7767 1.16 97.18

225 7992 2.82 100.00
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Figure E.5.4 2021 TELPAS Alternate Writing
Frequency Distribution of Scale Scores

All Students

FREQ.
CUM.

FREQ. PCT.
CUM.
PCT.

964 964 12.06 12.06

233 1197 2.92 14.98

250 1447 3.13 18.11

223 1670 2.79 20.90

233 1903 2.92 23.81

209 2112 2.62 26.43

219 2331 2.74 29.17

202 2533 2.53 31.69

174 2707 2.18 33.87

220 2927 2.75 36.62

339 3266 4.24 40.87

241 3507 3.02 43.88

244 3751 3.05 46.93

219 3970 2.74 49.67

227 4197 2.84 52.52

188 4385 2.35 54.87

207 4592 2.59 57.46

199 4791 2.49 59.95

199 4990 2.49 62.44

180 5170 2.25 64.69

260 5430 3.25 67.94

204 5634 2.55 70.50

200 5834 2.50 73.00

194 6028 2.43 75.43

190 6218 2.38 77.80

195 6413 2.44 80.24

167 6580 2.09 82.33

144 6724 1.80 84.13

158 6882 1.98 86.11

136 7018 1.70 87.81

197 7215 2.46 90.28

131 7346 1.64 91.92

108 7454 1.35 93.27

109 7563 1.36 94.63

84 7647 1.05 95.68

70 7717 0.88 96.56

57 7774 0.71 97.27

51 7825 0.64 97.91

45 7870 0.56 98.47

28 7898 0.35 98.82

94 7992 1.18 100.00
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